long-term debt or other agreements in their ability to pay cash dividends or make other distributions with respect
to their common stock. For a discussion of our credit agreement covenants, please see “Financial Review—Debt
and Liquidity” under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization on an actual basis as of December 31, 2007, and as adjusted
to give effect to the following transactions, each of which is described more fully in the notes to the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and elsewhere in this Information Statement:

• The $900 million of remaining special dividends to Altria; and

• The $427 million cash payment to us as a result of the modifications to the existing Altria stock
awards.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Operating
Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and the
notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

As of December 31, 2007

(in millions)
Actual As adjusted

Short-term debt ..... $ 638 $ 638
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 91 91
Long-term debt ..... 5,578 5,578

Total debt ..... 6,307 6,307
Total stockholder’s equity ..... 15,401 14,928

Total capitalization ..... $21,708 $21,235

24

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The following table presents our selected historical consolidated financial and operating data. The selected
historical financial and operating data should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in their entirety by
reference to, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
historical consolidated financial statements, which are included elsewhere in this Information Statement. The
consolidated statements of income and cash flow data for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005, 2006 and

[…]

information available. Accordingly, the cash settlements described above are calculated as of December 31, 2007
and amounts actually recorded as of the Distribution Date will differ from the pro forma amounts used herein.

You should read the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data in conjunction with our
audited consolidated financial statements and the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements. You
should also read the sections “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Operating Data” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial data are qualified by reference to these sections, the audited consolidated
financial statements and the notes to the audited consolidated financial statements, each of which is included
elsewhere in this Information Statement.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data are not necessarily indicative of our future
performance or what our results of operations would have been if we had operated as a separate company during
the periods presented, or if the transactions reflected therein had actually occurred at the dates in the pro forma
calculations.

27

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(in millions, except per share dollar amount)

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Consolidated Statement of Earnings Data:
Net revenues ..... $55,096 $ — $55,096
Cost of sales ..... 8,720 8,720
Excise taxes on products ..... 32,298 32,298

Gross profit ..... 14,078 — 14,078
Marketing, administration and research costs ..... 5,021 92(a) 5,113
Asset impairment and exit costs ..... 208 208
Gain on sale of business ..... (52) (52)
Amortization of intangibles ..... 28 28

Operating income ..... 8,873 (92) 8,781
Interest expense, net ..... 10 199(b) 209

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest . . . . 8,863 (291) 8,572
Provision for income taxes ..... 2,564 (86)(a,b) 2,478

Earnings before minority interest ..... 6,299 (205) 6,094
Minority interest in earnings ..... 273 273

Net Earnings ..... $ 6,026 $(205) $ 5,821

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share Data:
Pro forma earnings per share (g): ..... 

Basic earnings per share ..... $ 2.87 $ 2.77

Diluted earnings per share ..... $ 2.85 $ 2.75

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding (g): ..... 
Basic earnings per share ..... 2,101 2,101

Diluted earnings per share ..... 2,116 2,116

Balance Sheet Data as of December 31, 2007:
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 1,656 $(372)(a,b,c,d,e,f) $ 1,284
Receivables ..... 3,240 3,240
Inventories ..... 9,332 9,332
Due from Altria and affiliates ..... 257 (257)(c) —
Other current assets ..... 567 567
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 6,435 6,435
Goodwill ..... 7,925 7,925
Intangible assets, net ..... 1,906 1,906
Other assets ..... 725 725

Total assets ..... $32,043 $(629) $31,414

Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity:
Short-term borrowings, including current maturities ..... $ 729 $ 729
Accrued taxes, other than income taxes ..... 4,523 4,523
Other current liabilities ..... 3,299 (86)(a,b) 3,213
Long-term debt ..... 5,578 5,578
Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 1,240 (37)(d) 1,203
Other liabilities ..... 1,273 195(d,e) 1,468

Total liabilities ..... 16,642 72 16,714
Stockholder’s equity ..... 15,401 (701)(a,b,d,f) 14,700

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity ..... $32,043 $(629) $31,414

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data.

28

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data as of and for the year ended December 31,
2007 includes the following adjustments:

(a) A subsidiary of Altria currently provides us with certain corporate services at cost plus a management
fee. This adjustment reflects incremental costs of $92 million, partially offset by the related tax benefit
of $27 million. These incremental costs reflect the expansion of services that were previously provided